
Family Group Sheet 6 March 2011

1

Father  Jonas Petter Carlsson1

 Birth 19 Oct 1816 Jonsbo Torp, Dånhult, Hycklinge, Östergötlands län, SE2–6  
 Residence 1825 Jonsbo Torp, Dånhult, Hycklinge, Östergötlands län, SE7  
 Emigration 22 Oct 1832 Smitterstad, Odensvi, Kalmar län, SE8  
 Immigration 22 Oct 1832 Hallingeberg, Kalmar län, SE8  
 Emigration 17 Nov 1833 Hallingeberg, Kalmar län, SE9  
 Immigration 17 Nov 1833 Rånnstad, Odensvi, Kalmar län, SE9–11  
 Emigration 1839 Rånnstad, Odensvi, Kalmar län, SE12–13  
 Immigration 1839 Komministergården, Lofta, Kalmar län, SE12,14–15  
 Occupation 1839 farm worker; Komministergården, Lofta, Kalmar län, SE13,16  
 Emigration 20 Jun 1840 Komministergården, Lofta, Kalmar län, SE16–17  
 Immigration 24 Jun 1840 Gölinge, Odensvi, Kalmar län, SE16–20  
 Emigration 8 Nov 1840 Gölinge, Odensvi, Kalmar län, SE21–22  
 Immigration aft 8 Nov 1840 Rånnstad, Odensvi, Kalmar län, SE23  
 Emigration 8 Aug 1841 Rånnstad, Odensvi, Kalmar län, SE23–25  
 Immigration 8 Nov 1841 Sundet, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE25–26  
 Emigration 1846 Sundet, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE27  
 Immigration 1846 Risefall, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE26,28  
 Emigration 18 Mar 1852 Risefall, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE29–33  
 Immigration 9 May 1852 Södergården, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE34–36  
 Emigration 1860 Södergården, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE35,37–38  
 Immigration 1860 Lilla Jonsbo, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE39–42  
 Emigration 20 Apr 1880 Lilla Jonsbo, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE43–47  
 Immigration aft 20 Apr 1880 Göteborg, Göteborg och Bohus län, SE45,48–49  
 Emigration 7 May 1880 Göteborg, Göteborg och Bohus län, SE50–51  
 Immigration aft 7 May 1880 Hull, England51  
 Immigration bef 17 Jun 1880 Hastings, Dakota Co., MN, USA52  
 Residence 18 Jun 1880 Vermillion, Dakota Co., MN, USA53  
 Alt. Name 18 Jun 1880 John Peter  Carlson53  
 Death 24 Jun 1883 unknown causes; Minnesota, USA54  
 Burial aft 24 Jun 1883 Hampton, Dakota Co., MN, USA55–56  
 Engagement 19 Nov 1842 Dalhem kyrka, Kalmar län, SE57  
 Marriage 31 Dec 1843 Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE3,16,24,58–60  
 Father Carl Magnus Jonsson (1788-1849)  

 

Mother Sara Cajsa Andersdotter (1795-1854)

 

Mother  Lena Cajsa Zachrisdotter61–62

 Birth 24 Dec 1823 Komdalen, Gärdserum, Kalmar län, SE3,48,63–69  
 Chr 26 Dec 1823 Komdalen, Gärdserum, Kalmar län, SE70–72  
 Residence 1829–1831 Stora Ved, Gärdserum, Kalmar län, SE73–74  
 Residence bef 1836 Måsända, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE75  
 Emigration 1838 Måsända, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE49,76  
 Immigration 1838 Komdalen, Gärdserum, Kalmar län, SE76  
 Emigration 1839 Komdalen, Gärdserum, Kalmar län, SE76–78  
 Immigration 1839 Måsända, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE62,76  
 Immigration 1840 Måsända, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE49,76  
 Residence bet 1843 and 

1845
Sundet, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE49,79  

 Emigration 1846 Sundet, Dalhem, Kalmar län SE27  
 Immigration 1846 Risefall, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE28,80  
 Emigration 18 Mar 1852 Risefall, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE28,81  
 Immigration 9 May 1852 Södergården, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE34,82–83  

 

Emigration 1860 Södergården, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE82

 



Family Group Sheet 6 March 2011

2

Father  Jonas Petter Carlsson

Mother  Lena Cajsa Zachrisdotter
Children

Lena Cajsa Zachrisdotter (continued)
 Immigration 1860 Lilla Jonsbo, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE84–86  

 Emigration 20 Apr 1880 Lilla Jonsbo, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE87  

 Emigration 7 May 1880 Göteborg, Göteborg och Bohus län, SE88–89  

 Alt. Name 7 May 1880 Lina Carlsson88  

 Immigration aft 7 May 1880 Hull, England89  

 Immigration aft 8 May 1880 Hastings, Dakota Co., MN, USA48,88  

 Alt. Name 18 Jun 1880 Hellon Carlson53  

 Death 15 Dec 1898 unknown causes; Minnesota, USA56  

 Burial aft 15 Dec 1898 Hampton Cemetery, Hampton, Dakota Co., MN, USA55–56  

 Father Zachris Carlsson (1785-1831)  

 

Mother Sara Larsdotter (1791-1860)
 

Family Sources90–92

Children

F Christina Sofia Jonsdotter3

 Birth 27 Feb 1844 Sundet, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE93–100  

 Emigration 1846 Sundet, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE27  

 Immigration 1846 Risefall, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE28,80  

 Emigration 18 Mar 1852 Risefall, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE14,28–29,31,81  

 Immigration 9 May 1852 Södergården, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE34–35,83  

 Alt. Name 1860 Christina Sophia Jonsdotter35  

 Emigration 24 Oct 1860 Södergården, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE30,35,101  

 Immigration 6 Nov 1860 Måshult, Gärdserum, Kalmar län, SE38,102  

 Emigration 27 Oct 1861 Måshult, Gärdserum, Kalmar län, SE103–104  

 Immigration 18 Nov 1861 Trångmålen, Västerby, Åtvid, Östergotlands län, SE105–107  

 Emigration 1864 Trångmålen, Västerby, Åtvid, Östergotlands län, SE107–108  

 Immigration 1864 Gustaf Samuelsson farm, Norra Bjässerum, Åtvid, 
Östergötlands län, SE109

 

 Emigration 1865 Gustaf Samuelsson farm, Norra Bjässerum, Åtvid, 
Östergötlands län, SE108

 

 Immigration 1865 Sven Johan Pettersson farm, Norra Bjässerum, Åtvid, 
Östergötlands län, SE110

 

 Emigration 1867 Sven Johan Pettersson farm, Norra Bjässerum, Åtvid, 
Östergötlands län, SE110

 

 Immigration 1867 Trångmålen, Västerby, Åtvid, Östergotlands län, SE107,110  

 Emigration 27 Apr 1869 Trångmålen, Västerby, Åtvid, Östergotlands län, SE111–112  

 Emigration 6 May 1869 Göteborg, Göteborg och Bohus län, SE52,113  

 Immigration bef 20 May 1869 Glasgow, Scotland114  

 Emigration bef 20 May 1869 SS Donau, Glasgow, Scotland114  

 Immigration 20 May 1869 New York, NY, USA114  

 Alt. Name 20 May 1869 Christina Johnsdotter114  

 Immigration aft 20 May 1869 Galesberg, Knox Co., IL, USA30,52  

 Alt. Name bef 18 Jun 1880 Christina S.  Kirk53  

 Residence 18 Jun 1880 Vermillion, Dakota Co., MN, USA53  

 Death bef 17 Mar 1900 unknown causes; Empire, Dakota Co., MN, USA54,115  

 Burial 18 Mar 1900 Hampton Cemetery, Hampton, Dakota Co., MN, 
USA54,56,116–117

 

 

Burial 10 Jun 1924 Crystal Lake Cemetery, Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., MN, 
USA118

 



Family Group Sheet 6 March 2011

3

Father  Jonas Petter Carlsson

Mother  Lena Cajsa Zachrisdotter
Children

Christina Sofia Jonsdotter (continued)
 Alt. Name Dec 1979 Christina Sofia  Carlsson (Kirk)119  

 Spouse Joseph Avender Stevens Kirk (1846-1925)   
Marriage bef 1880 USA120

 

F Carolina Jonsdotter
 Birth 2 Nov 1846 Risefall, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE3,64,121–128  

 Chr 8 Nov 1846 Risefall, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE3,127–129  

 Emigration 18 Mar 1852 Risefall, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE14,28–29,31  

 Immigration 9 May 1852 Södergården, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE34,82–83  

 Emigration 1860 Södergården, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE14,38,82  

 Immigration 1860 Lilla Jonsbo, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE84,86,130  

 Emigration 9 Jul 1862 Lilla Jonsbo, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE3,40,131–132  

 Immigration 20 Jul 1862 Gammalskeda, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE3,133–136  

 Emigration 1868 Gammalskeda, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE136–138  

 Immigration 1868 Öndhult, Vårum, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE136–137,139  

 Emigration 1870 Öndhult, Vårum, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE140  

 Immigration 1870 Ekelund, Vårum, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE140–142  

 Emigration 1872 Ekelund, Vårum, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE143–144  

 Immigration 1872 Vårum, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE144–145  

 Residence bet 1876 and 
1890

Vårum, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE144,146–147  

 Residence bet 1891 and 
1895

Vårum, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE144,148  

 Death 11 Apr 1915 of Njurlidande, kidney problems,; Vårum, Dalhem, Kalmar län, 
SE97,149–150

 

 Spouse Anders Alfrid Jönsson (1842-1914)  

 

Marriage 26 Oct 1870  142,151–152

 

M Petter Johan Oscar Jonsson153

 Birth 24 Aug 1849 Risefall, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE3,31,123,154–156  

 Baptism 26 Aug 1849 Risefall, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE156  

 Emigration 18 Mar 1852 Risefall, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE  

 Immigration 9 May 1852 Södergården, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE35,155  

 Alt. Name 1852 Per Johan Jonsson35  

 Emigration 1860 Södergården, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE84  

 Immigration 1860 Lilla Jonsbo, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE84,157  

 Emigration 1863 Lilla Jonsbo, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE158–160  

 Immigration 1863 Nackeberg, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötland, SE161  

 Emigration 1865 Nackeberg, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötland, SE161  

 Immigration 1865 Lilla Jonsbo, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE160  

 Emigration 1866 Lilla Jonsbo, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE159–160  

 Alt. Name 1866 Per Johan Oscar Carlsson162  

 Immigration 1866 Bek-arp, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE162  

 Emigration 1867 Bek-arp, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE162  

 Immigration 1867 Norrgården, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE163  

 Emigration 1868 Norrgården, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE164  

 Immigration 1868 Nästegården, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötland, SE165  

 Emigration 14 Mar 1870 Nästegården, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötland, SE166  

 Emigration 6 May 1870 Göteborg, Göteborg och Bohus län, SE153,158,167  

 

Alt. Name 6 May 1870 Johan Petter O Jansson153

 



Family Group Sheet 6 March 2011

4

Father  Jonas Petter Carlsson

Mother  Lena Cajsa Zachrisdotter
Children

Petter Johan Oscar Jonsson (continued)
 Immigration bef 6 Jun 1870 Glasgow, Scotland168  

 Emigration bef 6 Jun 1870 SS Iowa, Glasgow, Scotland168  

 Immigration 6 Jun 1870 New York, NY, USA169  

 Alt. Name 1870 Johan Jansson168  

 Immigration aft 6 Jun 1870 Mt. Pleasant, Union Co., IL, USA158,170  

 Death 1899 diabetes; Empire, Dakota Co., MN, USA171  

 Spouse Sofia M. Hansen (1854-1931)  

 Marriage aft 1870 Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., MN, USA172  

 

Divorce aft 1870 USA

 

M Sven August Jonsson
 Birth 6 Jan 1855 Södergården, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE144,173–177  

 Chr 7 Jan 1855 Södergården, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE175,177  

 Immigration 1860 Lilla Jonsbo, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE155  

 Emigration 1873 Lilla Jonsbo, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE42,158,178  

 Occupation bet 1873 and 1876 Farm worker; Kulla, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE179  

 Immigration 1873 Kulla, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE42,158,180–181  

 Emigration 24 Oct 1876 Kulla, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE181–182  

 Immigration 7 Nov 1876 Måshult, Gärdserum, Kalmar län, SE158,181–185  

 Occupation 1876 Farmhand; Måshult, Gärdserum, Kalmar län, SE158  

 Emigration 22 Apr 1880 Måshult, Gärdserum, Kalmar län, SE185–187  

 Immigration 1880 Göteborg, Göteborg och Bohus län, SE188  

 Emigration 7 May 1880 Göteborg, Göteborg och Bohus län, SE, aboard the SS Rollo188–189  

 Immigration aft 7 May 1880 Hull, England189  

 Alt. Name 7 May 1880 Svante Aug Johnsson188  

 Immigration 1880 Hastings, Dakota Co., MN, USA48,188,190  

 Residence 18 Jun 1880 Vermillion, Dakota Co., MN, USA53  

 Occupation 18 Jun 1880 farm laborer; Vermillion, Dakota Co., MN, USA53  

 Alt. Name 18 Jun 1880 Swan August Johnson53  

 Death unknown causes; Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., MN, USA54,191  

 Burial Hampton, Dakota Co., MN, USA191  

 Alt. Name Svante August Johnson 119  

 

Spouse Louisa Johanna  (1853-    )

 

F Emilia Augusta Jonsdotter
 Birth 12 Jun 1858 Södergården, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE38,175,192–198  

 Chr 13 Jun 1858 Södergården, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE198–199  

 Immigration 1860 Lilla Jonsbo, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE35,40,200  

 Emigration 1877 Lilla Jonsbo, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE14,182,201  

 Immigration 1877 Kulla, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE158,201–202  

 Occupation 1877/8 maid; Kulla, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE190  

 Emigration 1878 Kulla, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE182,202–203  

 Immigration 1878 Lilla Jonsbo, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE201–202  

 Emigration 20 Apr 1880 Lilla Jonsbo, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE201  

 Emigration 7 May 1880 Göteborg, Göteborg och Bohus län, SE, aboard the SS Rollo204–205  

 Alt. Name 7 May 1880 Emelie Carlsson206  

 Immigration aft 7 May 1880 Hull, England205  

 Immigration 1880 Hastings, Dakota Co., MN, USA190,206–207  

 Residence 18 Jun 1880 Vermillion, Dakota Co., MN, USA53  

 

Alt. Name 18 Jun 1880 Emilie A.  Johnson53

 



Family Group Sheet 6 March 2011

5

Father  Jonas Petter Carlsson

Mother  Lena Cajsa Zachrisdotter
Children

Emilia Augusta Jonsdotter (continued)
 Alt. Name 1900 Amelia A  Larson208  

 Death 14 Jun 1928 unknown causes; Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., MN, USA209  

 Burial aft 14 Jun 1928 Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., MN, USA209–210  

 Spouse John Peter Larson (1855-1945)  

 

Marriage abt 1895  211

 

F Sara Mathilda Jonsdotter
 Birth 1 Jul 1861 Lilla Jonsbo, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE3,48,70,212–216  

 Chr 7 Jul 1861 Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE70,214,217  

 Confirmation 24 Jun 1876 Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE218  

 Emigration aft 1 Jan 1878 Lilla Jonsbo, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE158,219  

 Immigration aft 2 Jan 1878 Kulla, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE158,181,190  

 Occupation bet 1878 and 1880 Piga (unmarried maid) in; Kulla, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE190  

 Emigration 26 Apr 1880 Kulla, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE220–222  

 Immigration bef 7 May 1880 Göteborg, Göteborg och Bohus län, SE223  

 Emigration 7 May 1880 Göteborg, Göteborg och Bohus län, SE, aboard the SS Rollo223–224  

 Alt. Name 7 May 1880 Sara Mathilda  Jonsson223  

 Immigration bef 18 Jun 1880 Hastings, Dakota Co., MN, USA223,225  

 Residence 18 Jun 1880 Vermillion, Dakota Co., MN, USA53  

 Alt. Name 18 Jun 1880 Sarah M. Johnson53  

 Alt. Name 3 Apr 1886 Mathilda S. Johnson226  

 Alt. Name 3 Apr 1886 Mathilda S. Berg227  

 Death 24 Nov 1901 pericarditis; Silver Creek Township, Wright Co., MN, USA48,227  

 Funeral aft 24 Nov 1901 Silver Creek Township, Wright Co., MN, USA120  

 Burial aft 25 Nov 1901 Lakeside Cemetery, Silver Creek, Wright Co., MN, USA120  

 Burial 1944 Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., MN, USA191  

 Spouse Sven Bengtsson (Swan Bengt Berg) (1860-1944)  

 

Marriage 3 Apr 1886 Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., MN, USA226,228–230

 

Preparer Comments

Shelly R Johnson 
4494 Antigua Way 
Oxnard, CA, 93035-3608, USA 
srjohn984@aol.com

FAMILY NOTES
Engagement (19 November 1842): The three Banns were held on the 5th, 12th and 19th November 1842.  12 shillings were paid for the 
Charta Sigillata (stamped document for official use).
Marriage (31 December 1843): Shelly visited Dalhem Kyrka, 13 Jul 2005.  The church was built in 1878 and replaced an earlier church 
where Jonas and Lena were married in 1843.  The newer church contains some artefacts from the previous church: ceiling chandeliers, 
candelabra on either side of the alter, wall hangings and a collection box.  Some vestments were moved to the State Museum in 
Stockholm.  
General:  

FATHER NOTES: Jonas Petter Carlsson
Birth (19 October 1816): Shelly Robert Johnson visited Dånhult in 2003 and on 14 Jul 2005 and prepared photographs. An historical 
marker is present and is inscribed as follows: "Jonsbo, Sista[last] Brukare[farmer], Gottfrid och Justin A Karlsson, Rivet [house 
demolished] 1946".  Jonas Petter's father, Carl Magnus Jonsson, was a farmer here. 
Dånhult (Coordinates: DANHLT, N 57 57.473', E 16 01.155') now contains two farm sites, approximately 300 yards apart,  both with farm 
buildings and a house. A very narrow road resembling a driveway connects them. Along this road is evidence of apple and cherry trees and 
raspberry or boysenberry vines. Fields nearby may have produced crops. The road leading to Dånhult is a branch of the main road to 
Ekhult, and it ends at the first farm known as Jonsbo farm [Lilla Jonsbo is a different farm], the place  believed to be Jonas Petter's birth 



Family Group Sheet 6 March 2011

6

place. The site is on the top of a hill on the west side of Lake Fälen. Behind the house about 75 yards away are piles of rocks that may have 
been part of the floor of a house, perhaps the Jonsbo torp.  Also present is a large disk-like rock with a hole through the center, function 
unknown. Beside the house, about 100 feet away is a large barn.  Both may be about 150 years old. From the farther farm [name not 
determined, but it may be Dånhult] site there is a narrow road that seems little used and also leads to Ekhult."We think Jonas Petter is born 
here [Jonsbo torp or torpet Jonsbo], but we are not sure yet." (Rosita Johnsson).  His birth record for 1816 is not available on Genline.com 
or FHL. 
Residence (1825): Rosita writes the following: Greta Lisa had four chilrdren but the names and birth dates are not known to her. "The 
books from the church has been burned up, so this info have we got from an other person. After 1825 the books is gone. But we know 
Jonas Petter Carlsson came from Hycklinge parish. We think he is born in Jonsbo very close to Ekhult. You can find the place near 
Dånhult. We visited the place in October. There is one house left, a house is gone. We think it was that house they lived in. Otherwise they 
have lived here."

Emigration (22 October 1832): This may be the move when he left his parents.
Immigration (1839): Komminister means assistant minister or assistant vicar.
Immigration (after 8 November 1840): He is listed as a Dräng.
Immigration (8 November 1841): Shelly visited Sundet, Dombra, 13 July 2005 and prepared pictures of the site which is not entered on 
the Green Map. The site is under care of a Dalhem historical society [exact name not known].  It is to the west of the road to Dombra and 
is reached by a partially overgrown narrow road that passes by small farm fields populated with some trees and foundation stones that 
mark several building sites on a slope about 200 meters from Antvarden Lake. One of the foundations has rocks that are cemented together 
where there is a marker placed by the Society.  Nearby is a cellar. 

Immigration (1846): Risefall, Risebo, Dalhem, Kalmar län, Sweden(Coordinates: RISFAL N 58 02.129",E 16 06.856').  The site is now 
known as Karlsson's Kulle, Rl.12 (see Map: Risebo Fritid-Stugor, Fiske and Jakt, with thumbnail picture). This two story house is rented 
for fishing by Fritid Risebo(Photographs: Shelly Robert Johnson, 15-24 July 2003,Sweden, roll #5 frame 3) . A foundation is 
nearby(under the canopy) and is believed to be the site of a house occupied by Jonas.  Born here were Christina(27 Feb 1844), Carolina(2 
Nov 1846), and Per Johan Oscar(24 Aug 1849). 

Emigration (1860): He is now a lodger, but he was formally a farmer.
Emigration (20 April 1880): Before he left he had been living as "Till Hus", a lodger.
Emigration (7 May 1880):  The Emihamn states that he is "traveling alone," but his source number is the same as the source number for 
his wife Lina(sic) and daughter Emelie(sic) who are "traveling with others."  His son, Svante Aug(sic) and daughter Sara Mathilda have 
the same Source number but he is "traveling alone" and she is "traveling with others."  The meaning of these differences is not known. All 
five people came from Åtvidaberg and left Sweden from Göteborg on the same date aboard the SS Rollo and traveled to Hull, England. 
Immigration (after 7 May 1880): When and how they arrived in America is unknown. It appears that they did not arrive in New York. 
They were found in the  Federal Census for Hastings, Minnesota on June 14, 1880.  A sixth person may have traveled with them. On the 
line preceding Jonas's name [Contract #1347] is a  F. E. Lindgren, male, age 22, also from Åtvidaberg and who traveled to Hastings, 
Minnesota, with the Contract #1346. 

Burial (after 24 June 1883): At the Hampton Township Cemetery there is a single  monument, about 4 feet high, for Jonas and his wife 
Lena that is in the middle between the monuments for their daughter Christina on the right and Christina's son, Elmer, on the left. The 
inscription for Jonas, on the west facing side, is as follows; "JONAS P. CARLSON DIED JULY 24 1883 AGED 67 (sic) [66 y 8 m 5 d] 
YEARS Gone home," for Lena the inscription on the east facing side  is "CARLINE H DIED DEC 15 1898 AGED 76 (sic) 74 y 11 m 22 
d] YEARS."  The reason for the change in her given names from Lena Kajsa to Carline H is unknown. Hampton Cemetery (=Hampton 
Township Cemetery), is located on 225th St, and near Northfield Blvd Hampton, Dakota Co., Minnesota. It was never affiliated with a 
church and is now supported by a small appropriation from a local organization which is paid to its neighbor for maintenance, such as 
mowing the large lawn.  The address of the farm next door is  5935 225th ST E, Hampton, MN 55031. Debbie Boe, In, Hampton 
Cemetery Burial Records, observed that "The cemetery  has some regular care and is in poor shape. There is no name over the gate.  Many 
monuments are broken, turned over and displaced."
General: NAME: "All six children born Carlsson, changed their name to Johnson [?], taken from (Jonas)", In, From Sweden and Norway 
to America, Johnson and Larson, Johnson Family History, Ethyl Schultz Larson, p. 1.  [In Sweden none of the children's surname was 
Carlsson, but instead, Jonsson or Jonsdotter] 

MOTHER NOTES: Lena Cajsa Zachrisdotter
Birth (24 December 1823): Her birth year is presented as 1824,  In, Personal Knowledge: Genealogy of Edwin Albert Larson.  However, 
1823 is found in the Church Record for births, GID: 45.18.31500. It is not clear why 1824 is offered as the birth date. GPS waypoint 



Family Group Sheet 6 March 2011

7

KMDALN(N 58 07.243', E 16 09.944') and picture  roll#4-14 describe the location and appearance of the building where she was born.  It 
was said to be built in 1791.  There is now a stairway to the second floor bedroom that replaced the original ladder.   It appears to be a 
house from the 1800's or earlier. The doorways are low and wooden planks make up the floors (Personal Knowledge: Lena Cajsa...).  
Kamdalen may be a torp. 

Chr (26 December 1823): "We think she was baptized in the home." (Rosita Johnsson)
Immigration (1839): In 1839 she moved to  the torp Måsanda, below Dombra(now known as Domra).  Today it is known as Mossänder 
(Correspondence: letter, Rosita to Shelly Robert Johnson, 3 Nov 2003).  
Emigration (7 May 1880): She traveled aboard the SS Rollo.
Burial (after 15 December 1898): At the Hampton Township Cemetery there is a single  monument, about 4 feet high, for Jonas and his 
wife Lena that is in the middle between the monuments for their daughter Christina on the right and Christina's son, Elmer,  on the left. 
The inscription for Jonas, on the west facing side, is as follows; "JONAS P. CARLSON DIED JULY 24 1883 AGED 67 (sic) [66 y 8 m 5 
d] YEARS Gone home," for Lena the inscription on the east facing side  is "CARLINE H DIED DEC 15 1898 AGED 76 (sic) 74 y 11 m 
22 d] YEARS."  The reason for the change in her given names from Lena Kajsa to Carline H is unknown.
General:  

NAME: Her full name is presented as Lena [Kajsa] Zachrisedotter (sic) [Zachrisdotter] (Carlsson), In, From  Sweden and Norway to 
America, Johnson and Arson, Johnson Family History, up. 1. There is a Carline H stated to be the wife of Jonas P. Carlson (sic), who was 
buried next to him. That name has not been observed elsewhere (See Web Site: Hampton Cemetery Burial Records, Jonas P. Carlson). In 
the 1880 Federal Census, Hellon instead of Lena was presented as her  given name.   An examination of the inscription on her monument 
at Hampton Cemetery shows her name spelled as Caroline H, age 76 years (sic) [actual age 74 y 11 m 21 d].  Caroline Hellon is assumed 
to be the name she used in America. 

RESIDENCE: During the year of her first child's birth (1844) she is said to come from Risefall [this has not been observed elsewhere] 
(Correspondence: Letter (Swedish) to Tea Nystrom). 

CHURCH: Gärdserum kyrka, wooden buildings built 1260 AD.  Present structures built in 1857 partly with materials from the original 
building, i.e. wooden beam on display, decorative pieces and an iron door.  Lena probably attended this church when a child (Photographs: 
Shelly Robert Johnson, 15-24 July 2003, roll #4, frames 11-13). Examined gravestones in the graveyard and leaning on wall of church, but 
found no evidence of relatives. 

IMMIGRATION: See Immigration, 1888 for Sara Mathilda Jonsdotter for a discussion of her Lena's arrival in the USA.

CHILD NOTES: Christina Sofia Jonsdotter
Birth (27 February 1844): The "Descendants of Jonas Peter Carlsson(Short and Long Forms)" list the birth date as 1843, but it is not 
followed here. Risefall, Dalhem, is given as the birth place(Correspondence: letter, Rosita to Shelly Robert Johnson, 3 Nov 2003), but the 
birth record gives Dombre Sundet, 27 Feb 1844.
Emigration (24 October 1860): She is listed as a worker's daughter when she left her parents.
Immigration (6 November 1860): In the record, she is listed below one Dräng and four Piga and is described as a flicken, a girl, in the 
farm of Lars Magnus Simonsson.  He has a 2/32 tax assessment, but his status is unknown.
Immigration (1864): The taxes were paid  by a Nämndemannen, a layman judge member of a district court, who may have been Gustaf 
Samuelsson. A Bjässerum is located on Google Earth about 0.5 km southwest of Trångmålen and another one is located on the Green Map, 
7G NV, about 0.5 km north of Österby, which is about 3.5 km northeast of Trångmålen. Norra Bjässerum was not found on either map, 
but it is believed that its location is near the Bjässerum on Google Earth.
Immigration (1865): The taxes were paid  by a Nämndemannen, a layman judge member of a district court, who may have been Johan 
Pettersson.  Elsewhere, Bjässerum refers to region which was divided later into Norra Bjässerum, Västra Bjässern, and Östra Bjässerum. 
These three subregions included various villages and farms.  This classification is not followed here. Norra Bjässerum is used to designate 
a village.
Immigration (20 May 1869): Christina Johnsdotter, line 233, Arrival Date: 20 May 1869, Estimated Birth Year: 1845 (sic) [1844], Age: 
24 (sic) [25], Gender: female, Steeerage, Port of Departure: Glasgow, Destination: United States of America, Place of Origin: Sweden, 
Ship Name: Donau [Dorian?], Port of Arrival: New York.
Immigration (after 20 May 1869): In the Emihamn, her destintion is Galesburg, probably in Illinois, and it is not known if she arrived 
there, or why she chose Galesburg for her destination. It seems possible that she knew someone, possibly a relative, living in Galesburg.  A 
year later when her brother immigrated to the USA he indicated in the Emihamn that his destination was Mt. Pleasant, probably in Illinois, 
about 300 miles south of Galesburg.   It is assumed that this Galesburg and Mt. Pleasant are located in Illinois, both of which were 
Swedish settlements.  A Galesburg and a Mt Pleasant may also be found in other states, but not in Minnesota. It is not known if she lived 
in Galesburg or when or where she married Joseph Kirk. However her only child, Elmer Kirk, was born in 1881.  If she married shortly 
before his birth then her maiden name might be found in the1870 Census records for Illinois or Minnesota.
Burial (18 March 1900): At the Hampton Township Cemetery there is a slender stone monument for Christina that extends about five feet 
above the ground. Inscribed is the following; "CHRISTINA S.  WIFE OF JOS A. S. KIRK DIED MAR 18 1900 AGED 56 YEARS  She 



Family Group Sheet 6 March 2011

8

always made home happy  The voice he loved is stilled.  KIRK."  To the left of her monument is the monument for her parents, Jonas and 
Lena, and to their left is the monument for her infant son, Elmer. Inscribed is the following; "ELMER A. KIRK DIED MAY 22 1882 
AGED 5 MONTHS Safe in the arms of Jesus." All of the inscriptions face to the west, except for Lena's inscription, which is engraved on 
the side opposite to Jonas's and faces east. Both Christina and her son's remains, but not the monuments, were  moved on 10 June 1924 to 
Crystal Lake Cemetery, Minneapoplis, Minnesota.  

General:  

NAME: The name Christina Sofia Carlsson (Kirk) is presented, IN, From Sweden and Norway to America, Dec. 1979, Johnson and 
Larson, Johnson Family History, p. 1.  This combination of names has not been found elsewhere. Christina is referred to as Carolina Sofia 
Jonsdotter(Correspondence: Letter (Swedish) to Tea Nystrom) and Shelly Robert Johnson is using that surname for the four sisters.   

CHILDREN: Myrtle Frances Berg(Personal Knowledge: "Myrtle's & her sisters and brothers ancestrors: " states that Christine married J. 
A. S. Kirk and they had no children."  In fact they had a son Elmer who died when six months old and an adopted daughter Mabel. 

PARISH: "Ytterligare upplysningar om dem, utom Carolina se ovan!, torde inhämtas på pastorsämbetet i Åtvid, 597 00 
Åtvidaberg"(Correspondence: "Letter(Swedish) to Tea Nystrom). 

GRAVE MONUMENT:  At the Hampton Township Cemetery there is a slender stone monument for Christina that extends about five feet 
above the ground. Inscribed is the following; "CHRISTINA S.  WIFE OF JOS A. S. KIRK DIED MAR 18 1900 AGED 56 YEARS  She 
always made home happy  The voice he loved is stilled.  KIRK."  To the left of her monument is the monument for her parents, Jonas and 
Lena, and to their left is the monument for her infant son, Elmer. Inscribed is the following; "ELMER A. KIRK DIED MAY 22 1882 
AGED 5 MONTHS Safe in the arms of Jesus." The inscriptions face to the west, except for Lena's inscription, which is engraved on the 
side opposite to Jonas's and faces east. Both Christina and her son's remains, but not the monuments, were later moved to Crystal Lake 
Cemetery, Minneapoplis, Minnesota. 

CHILD NOTES: Carolina Jonsdotter
Birth (2 November 1846): 

Emigration (9 July 1862): She left her parents.
Immigration (20 July 1862): When she arrived in Gammalskeda she worked on the Anders Petter Pettersson farm, then later moved to 
the Lars Magnus Svensson farm.
Immigration (1868): She moved to the Petter Nicklas Andersson farm.
Immigration (1872): She lived with her husband who worked as an arbetare, a laborer on the farm owned by Petter Nicklas Andersson 
whose residence was in Öndhult, Åtvid, Östergötland. Her first two children, Carl and Amanda, were born here.

Residence (between 1876 and 1890): Her husband worked as an arbetare, laborer, on the farm owned by A. P. Pettersson. er first two 
children, Carl and Amanda were born here. Five more children were born during this time and three died of diphtheria in 1879.
Residence (between 1891 and 1895): She lived as a lodger [inhyses] with her husband who worked [arbtare], on the Carl Alfred Bard 
farm.  Gerda, Jonas Frans and Svanti lived there with them.  Jonas and Svanti later immigrated to Minnesota, USA, where they died in 
1964 and 1970, respectively
General: IMMIGRATION: Never traveled to USA(Personal Knowledge: Myrtle's and her sisters and brothers ancestors). 

CHILD NOTES: Petter Johan Oscar Jonsson
Emigration (1863): He left his parents.
Emigration (6 May 1870): The correct birth name is Per Johan Oscar Jonasson.  Per Johan is the only person with this Källkod number, 
3:231:662, and he traveled alone. 

Immigration (6 June 1870): The one month travel time from Göteborg to New York seems excessive, but may be accounted for by a long 
wait for his ship in Glasgow. 
Immigration (after 6 June 1870): It is unknown if Per reached Mt Pleasant, the destination in his emigration records,  and if or when he 
moved to Minnesota. However his wife was from Illinois.

Death (1899): Did not find Per Johan listed in the burial records for either Corinthean Cemetery or the St. Michael's Catholic Cemetery in 
Empire Co., MN.



Family Group Sheet 6 March 2011

9

General: NAME: Per Oscar Fodd Johnson is entered In, From Sweden and Norway to America, Johnson and Larson, Johnson Family 
History, p. 20. The spelling Oskar is presented in Correspondence: e-mail, 22 Dec 2002. Other names observed are Oscar Jonsson, Oscar 
Johnson, and Per Oscar Johnson. 

CHILD NOTES: Sven August Jonsson
Birth (6 January 1855): A birth date which is given as 1850, five years before the dates found in other sources(Church Records: Sara 
Matilda Jonsdotter(Berg), p. 1, is not followed here. 
Emigration (1873): He left his parents.
Immigration (7 November 1876): Shelly Robert Johnson visited this site, 13 July 2005, and prepared ?photographs. It is a large farm 
with several buildings, none probably old enough for Sven August Jonsson to have lived there.  On map 7G NV Västervik Måshult is 
spelled Mosshult.
Emigration (7 May 1880): A Sven Johansson, Källkod #15:47:9160, was found in the Emihamn by Rosita Johnsson and she concluded 
that he was Sven August Jonsson. A Svante Aug Johnsson, Kallkod #15:60:2600 (same number as for Sara Mathilda Jonsson, his sister) 
was found in the Emihamn and  Shelly Robert Johnson has concluded he is  Sven August Jonsson.  

Burial: His names were not found in the list of burials for Hampton Township Cemetery.
General: BIRTH: Myrtle Frances Berg(Personal Knowledge: "Myrtle's and her sister's and brother's ancestors:") lists Swan August, who 
married Lovisa and had a son Albert and a daughter named Etta, as the son of Karolina. Shelly believes this is incorrect.  Sven August is 
the son of Lena Cajsa Zachrisdotter. Karolina had a son named August(1888) who married Gerda, and they had a daughter named Anna(-
1998).  Karolina also had an unmarried daughter named Gerda(1879-1961). 

NAME: Svante August Johnson is entered  IN, From Sweden and Norway to America, Johnson and Larson, Johnson Family History, p. 1.  
Sven August Janson is found In, Correspondence: e-mail 22 Dec 2002, p.4. Tenth Census, 1880, gives Swan A, Johnson. 

MILITARY: "Blev till soldat Kassered (he was not able to do some work in the military)" In,  Church Records: 1876-1886, Sven August 
Jonsson, Emilia and Sara Mathilda Jonsdotter, Lilla Jonsbo. 

IMMIGRATION: See Immigration, 1880, for Sara Mathilda Jonsdotter for a discussion of his arrival the USA.  He probably did not arrive 
in New York City.

CHILD NOTES: Emilia Augusta Jonsdotter
Birth (12 June 1858): The birthplace is given as Åtvidaberg(Personal Knowledge: "The Swan B. Berg Family starting with Sven...), the 
date is given as 14 [12] June 1853 [1858] (Church Records: Sara Matilda Jonsdotter(Berg), p. 1.) and is not followed here.
Emigration (1877): She left her parents. 
Name (Amelia A  Larson): The 1920 Census gives her name as Amelia A. Larson.
Burial (after 14 June 1928): The grave is in section 41, lot 376, Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., MN. The spelling of 
her name on her gravestone is Amelia, the spelling she used for most of her life in Minnesota.
General: CHILDREN: Myrtle Frances Berg(Personal Knowledge: "Myrtle's & her sisters & brothers ancestors:")(Personal Knowledge: 
The Swan B. Berg Family starting with Sven...") states that Amelia had a son named Edwin and had two other babies(a boy and a girl) 
who died. 

IMMIGRATION: See Immigration, 1880, Sarah Mathilda Jonsdotter for a discussion of her arrival in the USA.  She probably did not 
arrive in New York City. 

CHILD NOTES: Sara Mathilda Jonsdotter
Birth (1 July 1861): The coordinates for Lilla Jonsbo, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötland län are N 58 06.36, E 16 04.882', (GPS LILJON). No 
buildings remain, but foundation and floor stones are evident for three buildings, including a cellar.  A road bisects the site.  The home site 
may be about 50 yards west of the road on a slight rise in elevation where there was found a rectagular arrangement of rocks, indicating a 
former foundation for a house.  We ate wild strawberries that were growing there(Photographs: Shelly Robert Johnson, 15-24 July 2003, 
roll#4 frames 15-20). 
Her birthplace is given as "Dalhem socken" (parish in Kalmars län and which is not followed here), IN, From Sweden and Norway to 
America, Johnson and Larson, Johnson Family History, p. 73, which is contrary to her Åtvid parish birth record. Under her name in the 
birth rercord is a phrase which means, "they are written in the new book." 

Emigration (after 1 January 1878): She left her parents.



Family Group Sheet 6 March 2011

10

Immigration (after 2 January 1878): Kulla(Coordinates: KULLA, N 58 05.624', E 16 03.865') consists of several different farms with 
the buildings located on a small hill.  At least one building was built in 1880. Her brother Sven August Jonsson moved to Kulla in 1873 
and left in 1876, while her sister Emilia moved to Kulla in 1877 and left in 1878. Since Sara moved to Kulla in 1878, it appears that they 
never lived at Kulla at the same time. They worked as maids or farm workers there.  It is not known if they worked in the existing 
buildings or their predecessors(Photographs: Shelly Robert Johnson, Sweden, roll#4 frames 21-23). 

Emigration (26 April 1880): She may have returned to Lilla Jonsbo to join her parents, sister Emilia, and brother Sven August before 
traveling to Göteborg.  Her name was included in her parents emigration certificate from Lilla Jonsbo (Åtvid, AI:36:36).
Residence (18 June 1880): It is not known when she left Vermillion.  She was not found in the Minneapolis City Directories for the years 
1880-1897.
Death (24 November 1901): "Carbuncle spread to the heart..."  "Mrs. Mathilda S. Berg, wife of Swan B. Perg, died Nov. 24 of 
percardities, at her home in Silver Creek at 5 p. m.  She was born July 1, 1862 in Sweden and came to America 1880.  The deceased leaves 
husband and 5 children to mourn their loss. (Obituary)"

Funeral (after 24 November 1901): "Card of Thanks. I desire to return my sincere and heartfelt thanks to Camp 3168, Modern Woodmen 
of America, for the beautiful flowers donated at the funeral of my beloved wife. SWAN P. BERG, Silver creek."(Newspaper: Card of 
Thanks by Swan P. Berg) 

Burial (after 25 November 1901): Buried at Lot# 60-61, Lake Side Cemetery, Silver Creek, Wright Co., Mn (Lake Side Cemetery, 
Minutes of the first meeting ...1889).  

Burial (1944): Her remains were moved to Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis, MN, Swan Berg family plot, section  36, lot 446, 
Minneapolis, MN, about 1944.

General: CHURCH: Åtvidaberg kyrka, founded in the 15th century, was probably the church that she and her parents and siblings 
attended when they lived nearby(Photographs: 15-24 July 2003, Sweden, roll#4 frames 8-10).  There is no evidence of family members 
buried there.  All members of her family except Carolina Lovisa  immigrated to the USA where they were buried.  Carolina was probably 
buried in Dalhem, Kalmar län which was not visited during July 2003, but it was visited on 13 Jul 2005. The main building and the forum 
was restored in 1885.  There is an old pipe organ present.  

IMMIGRATION: Sara (age 18) arrived in USA  with father(Jonas Peter Carlsson, age 63), mother(Lena Zachrisdotter, age 56), 
sister(Emilia Augusta, age 21), and brother( August Swan age 25) in 1880, but the exact date is uncertain. Their destination was Hastings, 
Dakota Co., Minnesota. They were present in Vermillion, Dakota Co., MN on 18 June 1880 for the 1880 Federal Census.  Their names in 
the Census were John Peter Carlson, Hellon? Carlson, Swan August Johnson, Emilia A. Johnson, and Sarah M. Johnson. The Passenger 
lists of vessels arriving in New York were each examined at least twice for ships arriving between May 4-12, 1880 (Roll#425),  May 13-
24, 1880, (Roll #426), and May 25-June 18, (Roll #427) and Jonas and his family were not found.  An Index to the Passenger lists of 
vessels arriving in New York and prepared by Ancestry.com revealed a Jonas Carlson (without an age given), but no other members of his 
family that Left Göteborg with him were among the list of passengers. Shelly Robert Johnson believes that this Jonas Carlson was not 
Jonas Petter Carlsson.  It appears they may have landed at a port other than New York, perhaps Canada.  A search of the Passenger lists for 
other ports in the USA did not include any of these people.  However the Passenger lists need to be rechecked for the names found in the 
1880 Census.  Only one child, Carolina, stayed in Sweden.  She married (age 24) in 1870 and established a family and their many 
descendents now live in Sweden today.  The other two children immigrated previously to the USA, Christina in 1869, age 25, and Per 
Johan Oscar in 1870, age 20. 



Endnotes 6 March 2011

11

1. Ethyl Shultz Larson, Family Tree: Descendants of Jonas Peter Carlsson(Short Form)(photocopy). This pedigree chart 
contains four generations. The original is with Dorothy Lenore Anderson. Shelly Robert Johnson believes this doument is in 
"From Sweden and Norway to America...". 2 p. 
.

2. Myrtle Frances Berg, Personal Knowledge: Swan B. Berg Family starting with Sven and Sarah Mathilda 
Johnson(photocopy). Gives date of birth only.

3. Gun Edholm, Correspondence: letter, In Swedish to Tea Nyström(photocopy) with English translation. (27 Sep 1972,  
2 p.).

4. Church Records: Rosita Johnsson, Sara Matilda Jonsdotter (Berg), Family History II, 3 p. , Family History II, p. 1. 
See Risefall, Dalhem A1: 16 1851-58.

5. Rosita Johnsson, Personal Knowledge: Outline of ancestors for Alice Irene Karlsson, b. 19 Jul 1920. (3 pages. 
Handwritten(printed) in pencil.), P. 1. An askerisk(*) is place after the name and its meaning is unknown.

6. Svenska kyrkan. Hycklinge, Östergötlands län, Kyrkoböcker, 1713-1895, Husförhörsl. Hycklinge AI:6:234 FHL Film 
151218 1815-1820, GID:308.6.63700, Carl M Jonsson, Sara Cajsa & family (Salt Lake City: Filmat för the Geneal .Soc. of 
Utah av Rekolid, 1952, 1965). "We think Jonas Petter is born here, but we are not sure yet." Rosita.

7. Genline.com. GID:308.7.92700 Hycklinge Östergötland Husförhörsl. AI:7:210 1821-1825 Carl Magnus Jonsson wife 
and five children.

8. Svenska kyrkan. Odensvi, Kalmars län, Kyrkoböcker, 1633-1896, In- och utflyttningsl.. Odensvi BI:1:98, line 31, 
1832, GID: 129.21.29400, FHL Film 138373, 1831-95, Jonas Petter Carlsson (Salt Lake City:  Filmat för Geneal. Soc. Utah 
Rekolid, 1953, 1956) 

.

9. Svenska kyrkan. Odensvi, Kalmars län, Kyrkoböcker, 1633-1896, In- och utflyttningsl.. Odensvi BI:1, 1833, GID: 
129.21.24600, FHL Film 138373, 1831-95, Jonas Petter Carlsson (Salt Lake City:  Filmat för Geneal. Soc. Utah Rekolid, 
1953, 1956) 
.

10. Genline.com. GID:129.12.96800, Odensvi, Kalmar län, AI:12:65, 1829-1835, Jonas Petter Carlsson, P. 65. Moving-
in and moving-out dates are not presented. .

11. Genline.com. GID:129.14.31900, Rännstad, Odensvi, Kalmar län, AI:13:78, 1836-40, Jonas Petter Carlsson, P. 78.

12. Rosita Johnsson, Church Records: 1836-1840, Jonas Petter Carlsson, Komministergården, Lofta, Kalmar län 
(photocopy) [ AI: 13:1).

13. Svenska kyrkan. Lofta, Kalmar län, Kyrkoböcker, 1633-1897, Husförhörsl. Lofta AI:13:1, GID: 99.16.35600, FHL 
Film 138176, 1836-40 II, Jonas Petter Carlsson (Salt Lake City:  Filmat fö Geneal. Soc. Utah Rekolid,1953-67), P. 1.

14. Rosita Johnsson, Correspondence: letter, Rosita to Shelly Robert Johnson, 3 November 2003 (Nine handwritten 
pages in pen(7) and pencil(2),  one printed page, and 3 pictures.).

15. Svenska kyrkan. Lofta, Kalmar län, Kyrkoböcker, 1633-1897, Husförhörsl. Lofta AI:13:1, GID: 99.16.35600, FHL 
Film 138176, 1836-40 II, Jonas Petter Carlsson (Salt Lake City:  Filmat fö Geneal. Soc. Utah Rekolid,1953-67), P. 1. In 
records not available 1838-61 for Genline.com and FHL.

16. Rosita Johnsson, Correspondence: letter, Rosita to Shelly Robert Johnson, 3 November 2003, P. 9.

17. Svenska kyrkan. Lofta, Kalmars län, Kyrkoböcker, 1633-1897, Uttflytningsl. B:1:148, GID: 99.28.52900, FHL Film 
138179, 1833-61, Jonas P. Carlsson (Salt Lake City:  Filmat för Geneal. Soc. Utah Rekolid, 1953, 1967), P. 148.

18. Rosita Johnsson, Church Records: 1836-1840, Jonas Petter Carlsson, Gölinge, Odensvi, Kalmar län, Sweden 
(Photocopy) (AI: 13).

19. Svenska kyrkan. Odensvi, Kalmars län, Kyrkoböcker, 1633-1897, In- och utflyttningsl. Odensvi B:1 GID: 
129.21.24900, FHL Film 138371, 1831-95, Jonas Petter Carlsson (Salt Lake City:  Filmat för Geneal. Soc. Utah Rekolid 
1953, `1966), 1840.

20. Svenska kyrkan. Odensvi, Kalmars län, Kyrkoböcker, 1633-1896, Husförhörsl. Odensvi AI:13.39, GID: 
129.14.2800, FHL Film 138371, 1836-40, Jonas Petter Carlsson (Salt Lake City:  Filmat för Geneal. Soc. Utah Rekolid, 
1953, 1956), P. 30.



Endnotes 6 March 2011

12

21. Rosita Johnsson, Church Records: 1841-1845, Jonas Petter Carlsson, Rånestad, Odensvi, Kalmar län, (Photocopy) (1 
p.  AI: 14).

22. Svenska kyrkan. Odensvi, Kalmars län, Kyrkoböcker, 1633-1896, Husförhörsl. Odensvi AI:13.39, GID: 
129.14.2800, FHL Film 138371, 1836-40, Jonas Petter Carlsson (Salt Lake City:  Filmat för Geneal. Soc. Utah Rekolid, 
1953, 1956), P. 30. Name is crossed out, but no date or destination is given. The In and Out records for 1840 donot show this 
move.

23. Genline.com. GID:129.15.66300, Odensvi,  Kalmar län, AI:14:70, 1841-45, Jonas Petter Carlsson & family, P. 70.

24. Church Records: Rosita Johnsson, Sara Matilda Jonsdotter (Berg), Family History II, 3 p. , Family History II, p. 1.

25. Genline.com. GID:15.4.45800, Dombra Sundet, Dalhem, Kalmar län, BI:1, 1841, Jonas Petter Carlsson.

26. Genline.com. GID:15.16.45800. Risefall, Dalhem, Kalmar län, AI:12:159, 1841-46, Jonas Petter Carlsson, wife Lena 
& daughter Christina, P. 159.

27. Genline.com. GID:15.16.32800,  Dombre Sundet, Dalhem, Kalmar län, AI:12:29, Jonas Petter Carlsson & family.

28. Genline.com. GID:15.18.7600, Risefall, Dalhem, Kalmar län, AI:14:7, 1846-50, Jonas & Lena & three children.

29. Personal Knowledge: Shelly Robert Johnson, 15-24 July, 2003, Sweden.

30. Rosita Johnsson, Correspondence: letter, Rosita to Shelly Robert Johnson, 3 November 2003, P. 6.

31. Rosita Johnsson, Church Records: 1851-1858, Jonas Petter Carlsson, Lena, Christina, Carolina and Per Johan Oscar, 
Risefall (photocopy) (AI:16).

32. Genline.com. GID:15.18.7600, Risefall, Dalhem, Kalmar län, AI:14:7, 1846-50, Jonas & Lena & three children, P. 
7.

33. Genline.com. GID:15.4.52100, Dalhem, Kalmar län, BI:1:155, 1852, Jonas P. Carlsson, wife and three children, P. 
155.

34. Genline.com. GID:429.37.92400, Åtvid, Östergötland, BI:4, 1852, Jonas Petter Carlsson, wife and three children.

35. Genline.com. GID:429.33.18500, Södergården, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötland, AI:25:90, 1857-61 II, Jonas Carlsson, 
wife and five children, P. 90.

36. Genline.com. GID:429.30.2800, Åtvid, AI:23:93, 1851-57, Jonas P. Carlsson & fam, P. 93.

37. Rosita Johnsson, Correspondence: letter, Rosita to Shelly Robert Johnson, 3 November 2003, P. 7.

38. Rosita Johnsson, Church Records: 1851-1861, Jonas Petter Carlsson, wife and five children, Österby, Södergården, 
Åtvid (photocopy) (Vol. 25, p, 90,  Åtvidabergs Projekt)GID:429.33.18500.

39. Rosita Johnsson, Personal Knowledge: Modified register for Jöns Hagwar, corrections and additions, 24 Mar 2004 
(40 p.), Sida 11. His date of immigration to Lilla Jonsbo may be 1860.

40. Genline.com. GID:429.33.20100, Lilla Jonsbo, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län,  AI:25:105, 1857-61 II, Jonas 
Carlsson, wife and five childrfen, p. 93, P. 105.

41. Genline.com. GID:429.33.20100, Lilla Jonsbo, Ödsterby, Åtvid, Östergötland, AI:25:105, 1862-67 III, Jonas Peter 
Carlsson, wife and five children, P. 93.

42. Genline.com. GID:429.60.56700, Lilla Jonsbo, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötland, AI:32:95, 1868-1875, Jonas Petter 
Carlsson, P. 95.

43. Rosita Johnsson, Correspondence: letter, Rosita to Shelly Robert Johnson, 3 November 2003, P. 5. This emigration 
date, 20 Apr 1880, is contrrary to the date, 7 May 1880 give in the Emihamn, Jonas Carlson.

44. Rosita Johnsson, Church Records: Födelseboken för Åtvid, Sara Mathilda (310), Emilia Augusta (308), and Sven 
August (308) (photocopy) (Åtvidaberg Projeket, Volym 308 and 310).

45. Rosita Johnsson, Church Records: Utflyttningslängt från Åtvid, Jonas Petter Carlsson (pnotocopy) (Åtvidaberg 
ProjeketÅtvid Volym 408).

46. Rosita Johnsson, Church Records: 1876-1886, Jonas Petter Carlsson, wife and three children, Nybygge Lilla Jonsbo, 
Åtvid (photocopy) (Åtvidabergs Projekt, Volym 36, sid 74).

47. Svenska kyrkan. Åtvid, Kalmars län, Kyrkoböcker, 1638-1895, Husförhörsl. Åtvid AI:36:74, GID:429:64:61700, 
FHL Film 424660, 1876-1881 III, Jonas Peter Carlsson, wife Lena and daughters Emilia and Sara Mathilda (Salt Lake City:  
Filmat För Geneal. Soc.  Utah Rekolid SVAR, 1953-74, 1989, 1992), P. 74. Migrated from Lilla Jonsbo to North America, 



Endnotes 6 March 2011

13

20 Apr. 1880.

48. Myrtle Frances Berg, Personal Knowledge: Swan B. Berg Family starting with Sven and Sarah Mathilda 
Johnson(photocopy).

49. Rosita Johnsson, Correspondence: letter, Rosita to Shelly Robert Johnson, 3 November 2003, P. 10.

50. Compact Disc: Emihamn/The Swedish Emigrant, Jonas Carlsson (One page printout).

51. Emigrantlistor : inkomna uppgifter om utvandrade personer 1869-1920, med personregister 1880a, Sverige. 
Poliskammaren (Göteborg), #1347 Jonas Carlson [Jonas Petter Carlsson], FHL 216589.

52. Compact Disc: Emihamn/The Swedish Emigrant, Christina Jonsdotter.

53. Census: Tenth Census of the United States: 1880, Schedual 1. Joseph and Christina Kirk, John Carlson and family 
(Minnesota, Dakota Co., Vermillion, p. 28, Enumeration Dist. 198, 18 Jun 1880.).

54. Hampton Cemetery Burial Records,  Jonas P. Carlson, Carline N (sic), Christina S. Kirk and Elmer A. Kirk, by 
Debbie Boe, USGenWeb.com, Minnesota, Dakota Co., Hampton, 1996, 5 p.).

55. Hampton Cemetery Burial Records,  Jonas P. Carlson, Carline N (sic), Christina S. Kirk and Elmer A. Kirk, by 
Debbie Boe, USGenWeb.com, Minnesota, Dakota Co., Hampton, 1996, 5 p.), P. 2.

56. Personal Knowledge: Visit to Hampton Cemetery, 23 Apr 2007 by Shelly R. Johnson.

57. ADOnline: Dalhem 1828-1852 EI:1 1843 AID: v37160.b27.s47 Petter Carlsson and Lena Cajsa Zachrisdotter.

58. Genealogy:  "Family Group, Jonas Peter Carlsson", and family with  dates and marriage date(photocopy). The 
marriage date, 2 Dec 1843, is not followed.

59. Rosita Johnsson, Church Records: 1843, Vigda, Jonas Petter Carlsson and Lena Cajsa Zachrisdotter, Dalhem 
(photocopy) (EI:1, 1828-1852).

60. Genline.com. GID:15.31.95000, Dalhem, Kalmar län,  EI:1:46, 1843, Petter Carlsson & Lena Cajsa Zachrisdotter, P. 
46.

61. Barbro Samuelsson, Family Tree: Samuel Svensson and his descendants. (Abt 1995).

62. Genline.com. GID:15.4.45400, Dombra Måsända, Dalhem, Kalmar län, BI:1, 1839, Lena Kajsa Zachrisdotter.

63. Church Records: Rosita Johnsson, Sara Matilda Jonsdotter (Berg), Family History II, 3 p. , Family History II, p. 1. 
See Risefall, Dalhem, A 1:16 1851-58.

64. Sture Larsson, Family Tree: Diagram of six generations of ancestors for Rosita Irene Birgitta Johnsson(photocopy) 
(Printed on one page, 6 X 8.5 inches.), Family History II, p. 1.

65. Rosita Johnsson, Personal Knowledge: Outline of ancestors for Alice Irene Karlsson, b. 19 Jul 1920., P. 1. Birthplace 
is given as Gärdserum, Småland. An Askerisk (*) is presented after the proper name and its meaning is not known.

66. Rosita Johnsson, Personal Knowledge: Lena Cajsa Zachrisdotter's place, Kamdalen, Gärdserum, Öjstergötland län 
(Jul 2003).

67. Rosita Johnsson, Church Records: Doplängd, Gärdserum, Kalmar, 1824, Lena Cajsa Zachrisdotter (photocopy) (CI:4 
1812-1837).

68. Rosita Johnsson, Church Records: 1814-1823, Zachris Carlsson and Sara Larsdotter, Komdalen Gärdserum län 
(photocopy) (AI:2).

69. Svenska kyrkan. Gärdserum, Kalmars län, Kyrkoböcker, 1694-1899, Födde Gärdserum CI:4:128, 1823, 
GID:45.18.35100, FHL Film 137674, 1812-1837, Lena Cajsa Zachrisdotter (Salt Lake City:  filmat för Geneal. Soc. Utah 
Rekolid Svar, 1953-74, 1989,1992), P. 128. Later sources present a birth year of 1824 which is not followed here.

70. Rosita Johnsson, Correspondence: letter, Rosita to Shelly Robert Johnson, 3 November 2003, P. 3.

71. Rosita Johnsson, Church Records: Doplängd, Gärdserum, Kalmar, 1824, Lena Cajsa Zachrisdotter (photocopy), 
GID: 45.18.35100.

72. Svenska kyrkan. Gärdserum, Kalmars län, Kyrkoböcker, 1694-1899, Födde Gärdserum CI:4:128, 1823, 
GID:45.18.35100, FHL Film 137674, 1812-1837, Lena Cajsa Zachrisdotter (Salt Lake City:  filmat för Geneal. Soc. Utah 
Rekolid Svar, 1953-74, 1989,1992), P. 128.

73. Genline.com. GID:45.18.39700. Storaved, Gärdserum, Kalmar län, CI:4:230, 1829, Sara Zachrisdotter.

74. Genline.com. GID:45.18.51200, Gärdserum, Kalmar län, CI:4:467, 1831,  Zacharia Carlsson.



Endnotes 6 March 2011

14

75. Genline.com. GID:15.14.78100, Dombra Måsända, Dalhem, AI:10:45, 1828-35, Sara Larsdotter &  Lena Cajsa and 
Sara Zachrisdotter, P. 45.

76. Genline.com. GID:15.15.3300, Dombra Måsända, Dalhem, Östergötlands län, AI:11:28, 1835-45, Sara Larsdotter, 
Lena and Sara Zachrisdotter , P. 28.

77. Rosita Johnsson, Correspondence: letter, Rosita to Shelly Robert Johnson, 3 November 2003, +P. 3. Kamdalen may 
be a torp.

78. Rosita Johnsson, Church Records: 1835-1841, Lena Cajsa and Sara Zachrisdotter, Måsändra Domra, Dalhem 
(photocopy) (AI:11).

79. Genline.com. GID:15.16.32800,  Dombre Sundet, Dalhem, Kalmar län, AI:12:29, Jonas Petter Carlsson & family, P. 
29.

80. Genline.com. GID:15.16.45800. Risefall, Dalhem, Kalmar län, AI:12:159, 1841-46, Jonas Petter Carlsson, wife Lena 
& daughter Christina.

81. Genline.com. GID:15.4.52100, Dalhem, Kalmar län, BI:1:155, 1852, Jonas P. Carlsson, wife and three children.

82. Genline.com. GID:429.33.18500, Södergården, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötland, AI:25:90, 1857-61 II, Jonas Carlsson, 
wife and five children.

83. Genline.com. GID:429.30.2800, Åtvid, AI:23:93, 1851-57, Jonas P. Carlsson & fam.

84. Genline.com. GID:429.33.20100, Lilla Jonsbo, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län,  AI:25:105, 1857-61 II, Jonas 
Carlsson, wife and five childrfen, p. 93.

85. Genline.com. GID:429.33.20100, Lilla Jonsbo, Ödsterby, Åtvid, Östergötland, AI:25:105, 1862-67 III, Jonas Peter 
Carlsson, wife and five children.

86. Genline.com. GID:429.60.56700, Lilla Jonsbo, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötland, AI:32:95, 1868-1875, Jonas Petter 
Carlsson.

87. Svenska kyrkan. Åtvid, Kalmars län, Kyrkoböcker, 1638-1895, Husförhörsl. Åtvid AI:36:74, GID:429:64:61700, 
FHL Film 424660, 1876-1881 III, Jonas Peter Carlsson, wife Lena and daughters Emilia and Sara Mathilda (Salt Lake City:  
Filmat För Geneal. Soc.  Utah Rekolid SVAR, 1953-74, 1989, 1992).

88. Compact Disc: Emihamn/The Swedish Emigrant, Lina Carlsson (One page printout).

89. Emigrantlistor : inkomna uppgifter om utvandrade personer 1869-1920, med personregister 1880b, Sverige. 
Poliskammaren (Göteborg), #1347 Lina Carlson [Lena Cajsa Zachrisdotter], FHL 216589.

90. Genealogy: Descendants of Jonas Peter Carlsson(Long Form)(photocopy).

91. Ethyl Shultz Larson?, Family Outline: Descendants of Jonas Peter Carlsson(photocopy).

92. Ethyl Shultz Larson, Family Tree: Descendants of Jonas Peter Carlsson(Short Form)(photocopy).

93. Ethyl Schultz Larson, From Sweden and Norway to America, Johnson and Larson(photocopy, in part) (Private 
Publication, Dec 1979, 100 p.), Johnson Family History, p. 1, 2. On page 1 Minneapolis is the place of death and on page 2 it 
is Empire, Minnesota.

94. Gun Edholm, Correspondence: letter, In Swedish to Tea Nyström(photocopy) with English translation., Johnson 
Family History, p. 1, 2. The birth given is 21 Aug 1844, and it is not followed here.

95. Genealogy:  "Family Group, Jonas Peter Carlsson", and family with birth dates and marriage date(photocopy), 
Johnson Family History, p. 1, 2.

96. Church Records: Rosita Johnsson, Sara Matilda Jonsdotter (Berg), Family History II, 3 p. , Family History II, p. 1. 
Birth place is described as "Kirk, in Dalhem Parish". The name Kirk is not found in Rosita's swedish notes and it is assumed 
by Shelly Robert Johnson to be an error in the translation by Edith J. Thorstensson. See Risefall, Dalhem A 1:16 1851-58.

97. Rosita Johnsson, Personal Knowledge: Kerstin Svensdotter and her descendants (5 Mar 2003, 15  pages), P. 2.

98. Rosita Johnsson, Church Records: 1844, Christina Zachrisdotter, Risefall, Dalhem (photocopy) (AI:1, 1841-1846).

99. Rosita Johnsson, Personal Knowledge: Modified register for Jöns Hagwar, corrections and additions, 24 Mar 2004, 
Sida 10.

100. Svenska kyrkan.  Dalhem, Kalmars län, Kyrkoböcker, 1654-1895, Födde Dalhem CI:5:164, GID 15.28.65700, FHL 
Film 137610, 1828-52, Christina Sofia Jonsdotter (Salt Lake City: Filmat för Geneal. Soc. Utah av Rekolid,1953-1974), 



Endnotes 6 March 2011

15

ADOnline: C:5:165.

101. Genline.com. GID:429.38.97300, Åtvid, BI:5:81, 24 Oct 1860, Christina Sophia Jonsdotter, P. 81.

102. Genline.com. GID:45.13.51300, Gärdserum, BI:1:82, 6 Nov 1860, Flicka Christina Sophia Jonsdotter, P. 82.

103. Geneline.com. GID:45.13.51300, Gärdserum, Kalmar län, BI:1:82, 27 Oct 1861, 856-61, Flicka Christina Sophia 
Jonsdotter, P. 159.

104. Genline.com. GID:45.13.51600, Gärdserum, Kalmar län, Utflyttade, 1861, BI:1:89,  27 Oct 1861, Christina Sophia 
Jonsdotter, P. 89.

105. Genline.com. GID:429.38.97900, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, Inflyttade, 18 Nov 1861, BI:5:92, Flicka Christina 
Sophia Jonsdotter, P. 92.

106. Genline.com. GID:429.33.21700, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, AI:25:119, 1857-61, Flicka Christina Sophia 
Jonsdotter, P. 119.

107. Genline.com. GID:429.55.44700, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, AI:28:106, 1862-67, Christina Sophia Jonsdotter, P. 
106.

108. Genline.com. GID:429.55.46200, Åtvid, Östergötlands län,  AI:28:124, 1864, Christina Sophia Jonsdotter, P. 124.

109. Genline.com. GID:429.55.46200, Åtvid, Östergötland läns, AI:28:124, 1865, Christina Sophia Jonsdotter, P. 124.

110. Genline.com. GID:429.55.46500, Åtvid, Östergötland läns, AI:28:127,  1865, Christina Sophia Jonsdotter, P. 127.

111. Genline.com. GID:429.60.57900, Åtvid, Östergötland, AI:32:108, 1868-75, Christina Sofia Jonsdotter, P. 108.

112. Genline.com. GID:429.77.10500, B:6 Åtvid, Östergötland, Christina Sophia Jonsdotter.

113. Rosita Johnsson, Correspondence: letter, Rosita to Shelly Robert Johnson, 3 November 2003,  P. 6.

114. Passenger lists of vessels arriving at New York, 1851-1891, SS Dorian, John J. Small, Master, 20 May 1869, 
Christina Johnsdotter (sic) [Christina Sofia Jonsdotter], Ancestry.com, 9 Apr 2005.

115. Ethyl Schultz Larson, From Sweden and Norway to America, Johnson and Larson(photocopy, in part), Johnson 
Family History, p. 1, 2. This information is deemed incorrect.

116. Ethyl Schultz Larson, From Sweden and Norway to America, Johnson and Larson(photocopy, in part), Johnson 
Family History, p. 1, 2. This formtion is deemed incorrect.

117. Crystal Lake Cemetery, Map: Map for Gravesite and the burial record for Joseph, Christine, Mary, and Elmer Kirk 
(photocopy) (June 24, 2004).

118. Dorothy Lenore Anderson, Correspondence: e-mail, Re: Crystal Lake Cemetery, Kirk Family Graves (23 July 
2004).

119. Ethyl Schultz Larson, From Sweden and Norway to America, Johnson and Larson(photocopy, in part).

120. Personal Knowledge: Shelly Robert Johnson received this information .

121. Ethyl Schultz Larson, From Sweden and Norway to America, Johnson and Larson(photocopy, in part), Johnson 
Family History, p. 1. Birth date is given as 1 Nov. 1846. Original with Dorothy Lenore Anderson.

122. Genealogy:  "Family Group, Jonas Peter Carlsson", and family with birth dates and marriage date(photocopy), 
Johnson Family History, p. 1. Shelly believes the birth date cited(2 Nov 1846)  is the christening date.

123. Church Records: Rosita Johnsson, Sara Matilda Jonsdotter (Berg), Family History II, 3 p. , Family History II, p. 1. 
See Risefall, Dalhem A 1:16 1851-58.

124. Rosita  Johnsson, Family Tree: Descendants of Karolina Jonsson(photocopy) (2001.  Handwritten notes and  
printed descendant diagram, 3 pages, 6 X 8.5 inches.), Family History II, p. 1. Other sources cited above(among #1-#4,6) 
give a date of birth as 2 Nov 1846 and a date of death as 11 April 1915. Shelly Robert Johnson is following this citation, 30 
Sep 1914.

125. Rosita Johnsson, Personal Knowledge: Kerstin Svensdotter and her descendants. Birth is given as 2 Nov 1846.

126. Rosita Johnsson, Personal Knowledge: Outline of ancestors for Alice Irene Karlsson, b. 19 Jul 1920. The birthdate 
2 Nov 1846is presented.

127. Rosita Johnsson, Church Records: Doplängd, Dalhem, Kalmar, 1846, Carolina Jonasdotter (photocopy) (CI:5, 1828-
1852.).

128. Svenska kyrkan.  Åtvid, Kalmars län, Kyrkoböcker, 1638-95, Födde Dalhem CI:5:197, GID 15.28.67200, FHL 



Endnotes 6 March 2011

16

Film 137610, 1828-52, Carolina Jonsdotter (Salt Lake City: Filmat för Geneal. Soc. Utah av Rekolid, 1953-1974), P. 197.

129. Church Records: Rosita Johnsson, Sara Matilda Jonsdotter (Berg), Family History II, 3 p. , Family History II, p. 2. 
See Dalhem Birth and Baptism book Dalhem C5  1828-1863, November 1846.

130. Rosita Johnsson, Personal Knowledge: Modified register for Jöns Hagwar, corrections and additions, 24 Mar 2004.

131. Rosita Johnsson, Church Records: 1851-1861, Jonas Petter Carlsson, wife and five children, Lilla Jonsbo, Åtvid 
(photocopy) (Åtvidaberg Projekt, volym 25, sid 105).

132. Mary Margaret Johnson, Genealogy: Descendents of Herman Robert Johnson (27 Oct 2001).

133. Genline.com. GID:15.22.32300, Gammelskeda, Dalhem, Kalmaar län, AI:17:49, 1859-62, Carolina Jonsdotter, P. 
49.

134. Genline.com. GID:15.5.54100, Gammalskeda, Dalhem, Kalmar län, BI:2:3, 1862, Carolina Jonsdotter, P. 3.

135. Genline.com. GID:15.36.47100, Gammalskeda, Dalhem, Kalmar län, AI:18:53, 1863-67, Carolina Jonsdotter, P. 
53.

136. Genline.com. GID:15.34.17900, Gammalskeda, Dalhem, Kalmar län, AI:19:92, 1868-75, Carolina Jonsdotter, P. 
92.

137. Church Records: Rosita Johnsson, Sara Matilda Jonsdotter (Berg), Family History II, 3 p. , Family History II, p. 1. 
See Vårum, Dalhem A 1:19 1868-75, p. 1.

138. Rosita Johnsson, Personal Knowledge: Modified register for Jöns Hagwar, corrections and additions, 24 Mar 2004, 
Sida 20.

139. Genline.com. GID:15.34.40900, Vårum, Dalhem, Kalmar län, AI:19:407, 1869-1875, Carolina Jonsdotter, P. 407.

140. Genline.com. GID:15.34.40900, Vårum, Dalhem, Kalmar län, AI:19:407, 1868-1875, Carolina Jonsdotter, P. 407.

141. Church Records: Rosita Johnsson, Sara Matilda Jonsdotter (Berg), Family History II, 3 p. , Family History II, p. 1. 
See Vårum, Dalhem A1:19 1868-75, p. 1.

142. Genline.com. GID:15.34.41500, Eklund, Vårum, Dalhem, Kalmar län,  AI:19:413, 1868-75, Carolina Jonsdotter, P. 
413.

143. Genline.com. GID:15.34.41500, Eklund, Vårum, Dalhem, Kalmar län,  AI:19:413, 1868-75, Carolina Jonsdotter.

144. Church Records: Rosita Johnsson, Sara Matilda Jonsdotter (Berg), Family History II, 3 p. .

145. Genline.com. GID:15.34.41000, Eklund, Vårum, Dalhem, Kalmar län,  AI:19:408, 1868-75, Carl Jonsson & wife 
Carolina.

146. Genline.com. GID:15.39.56200, Vårum, Dalhem, AI:23:493, 1881-90, Anders Alfrid Jönsson 
.

147. Genline.com. GID:15.37.17700, Dalhem, AI:21:230, 1876-80, Anders Alfrid Jönsson 

.

148. Genline.com. GID:15.40.26300, Vårum, Dalhem, Kalmar län,  AI:24:275, 1891-95, Anders Alfrid Jönsson.

149. Ethyl Schultz Larson, From Sweden and Norway to America, Johnson and Larson(photocopy, in part), Johnson 
Family History, p. 1, 11. Date of Death is given as 11 Apr1915.

150. Genline: SCB GID:15.43.8400, Dödbok, Dalhem, 1915, Karolina Jönsson.

151. Church Records: Rosita Johnsson, Sara Matilda Jonsdotter (Berg), Family History II, 3 p. , P. 2.

152. Rosita Johnsson, Correspondence: letter, Rosita to Shelly Robert Johnson, 3 November 2003, P. 2. Marriage date is 
given as 1 Oct 1870.

153. Compact Disc: Emihamn/The Swedish Emigrant, Johan Petter O Jansson, 6 May 1870 
.

154. Genealogy:  "Family Group, Jonas Peter Carlsson", and family with birth dates and marriage date(photocopy).

155. Rosita Johnsson, Personal Knowledge: Modified register for Jöns Hagwar, corrections and additions, 24 Mar 2004, 
Sida 22.

156. Svenska kyrkan.  Dalhem, Kalmars län, Kyrkoböcker, 1654-1895, Födde Dalhem CI:5:225, FHL Film 137610. 



Endnotes 6 March 2011

17

1828-1852, Petter Johan Oscar Jonsson (Salt Lake City:  Filmat för Geneal. Soc. Utah av Rekolid, 1953-74), P. 225.

157. Genline.com. GID:429.33.21700, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, AI:25:119, 1857-61, Flicka Christina Sophia 
Jonsdotter.

158. Rosita Johnsson, Correspondence: letter, Rosita to Shelly Robert Johnson, 3 November 2003, P. 4.

159. Rosita Johnsson, Church Records: 1862-1875, Jonas Petter Carlsson, wife and three children, Lilla Jonsbo, Åtvid 
(photocopy) (Åtvidabergs Projekt, Volym 28, sid 93).

160. Genline.com. GID:429.55.43800.  Lilla Jonsbo, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötland, AI:28:93, 1862-67 III, Carolina 
Jonsdotter, P. 93.

161. Genline.com. GID:429.55.43400, Nackeberg, Osterby, Åtvid, Östergötglands län, AI:28:89, Per Johan Oscar 
Jonsson, P. 89.

162. Genline.com. GID:429.55.43500, Bek-arp, Osterby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, AI:28:90, Per Johan Oscar Jonsson,, 
P. 90.

163. Genline.com. GID:429.55.42200, Norrgården, Osterby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, AI:28:75, Per Johan Oscar 
Jonsson, P. 75.

164. Genline.com. GID:429.60.55100, AI:32:76, Norrgården, Osterby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, 1868-75, Per Johan 
Oscar Jonsson, P. 76  .

165. Genline.com. GID:429.60.55300, Nästegärden, Osterby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, AI:32.78, 1886-75 III, Per Johan 
Oscar Jonsson, P. 78.

166. Genline.com. GID:429.77.10700, lOsterby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, BI:6:24, 1970, Per Johan Oscar Jonsson, P. 
24.

167. Compact Disc: Emihamn/Emigranten [Swedish Version], Johan Petter O Jansson (Handwritten transcription by 
Rosita Johnsson).

168. Passenger lists of vessels arriving at New York, 1851-1891, Master, SS Iowa, David Overstone (?), Master, 6 Jun 
1870, Johan Jansson (sic), [Petter Johan Oscar Jonsson] Ancestry.com.

169. Passenger lists of vessels arriving at New York, 1851-1891, Master, SS Iowa, David Overstone (?), Master, 6 Jun 
1870, Johan Jansson [Petter Johan Oscar Jonsson], Ancestry.com 
. Personal Information: Name: Johan Jansson, Arrival date: 6 Jun 1870, Estimated Birth Year: 1846 (sic) [1849], Age: 24 
(sic) 20, Gender: Male, Port of Departure: Glasgow, Scotland, Destination: United States of America, Place of Origin: 
Sweden, Ship Name: Iowa, Port of Arrival: New York, Line: 37, Microfilm Roll: 329, List Number: 493. This information 
was transcribed from microfilm by Ancestry.com and conforms to an examination of the image by Shelly Robert Johnson.  
Johan traveled in steerage and his name is entered on line 467.

170. Compact Disc: Emihamn/Emigranten [Swedish Version], Johan Petter O Jansson. It is not known if Per reached Mt 
Pleasant,the destination in his emigration records,  however his wife was from Illinois.

171. Ethyl Schultz Larson, From Sweden and Norway to America, Johnson and Larson(photocopy, in part), Johnson 
Family History, p. 1, 20. Per Johan Oscar Jonasson may not be buried here since his name is not listed in in the Hampton 
Cemetery Burial Records transcribed by  Debbie Boe in 1996 (Web Site: Hampton Cemetery and Burial Records).

172. Ethyl Schultz Larson, From Sweden and Norway to America, Johnson and Larson(photocopy, in part), Johnson 
Family Historty, p. 20.

173. Gun Edholm, Correspondence: letter, In Swedish to Tea Nyström(photocopy) with English translation., Family 
History II, p. 1.

174. Genealogy:  "Family Group, Jonas Peter Carlsson", and family with birth dates and marriage date(photocopy), 
Family History II, p. 1.

175. Rosita Johnsson, Church Records: Födelseboken för Åtvid, Sara Mathilda (310), Emilia Augusta (308), and Sven 
August (308) (photocopy), Volym 308.

176. Rosita Johnsson, Church Records: 1851-1861, Jonas Petter Carlsson, wife and four children, Östra Bjässenem, 
Åtvid (photocopy) (Vol. 23, p. 93). This source states that Östra Bjässenem is the residence and place of birth for SVen 
August. It is not clear how this place relates to Lilla Jonsbo, Södergård, and Österby.

177. Svenska kyrkan.  Åtvid, Östergötlands län Kyrkoböcker,1638-1895, Födde Åtvid CI:8:150, GID 429.48.73800, 
FHL Film 150395, 1849-61, Sven August Jonsson (Salt Lake City: Filmat för Geneal. Soc. Utah av Rekolid och SVAR, 



Endnotes 6 March 2011

18

1953,1965,1974,1992), P. 150.

178. Rosita Johnsson, Church Records: 1862-1875, Jonas Petter Carlsson, wife and three children,  Lilla Jonsbo, Åtvid 
(photocopy) (Åtvidabergs Projekt, Volym 32, Sid 95.).

179. Rosita Johnsson, Correspondence: letter, Rosita to Shelly Robert Johnson, 3 November 2003, P. 5. Worked at Kulla 
as a farm hand from 1873-27 Oct 1876.

180. Genline.com. GID:429.60.52500, Kulla, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, AI:32:49, 1868-75, Sven August Jonsson, P. 49.

181. Genline.com. GID:429.64.58300, Kulla, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, AI:36:36, 1876-81, Sven August Jonsson, and 
Emilia and Sara Mathilda Jonsdotter, P. 36.

182. Rosita Johnsson, Church Records: 1876-1886.  Sven August Jonsson, Emilia Augusta and Sara Mathilda 
Jonsdotter, Kulla, Åtvid (photocopy) (Åtvidaberg Projekt, Volym 36, sid 36.) GID:429.64.58300.

183. Rosita Johnsson, Church Records: Gärdserum, Inflyt. och Unflyt., Sven August and Jonas Petter Carlsson 
(photocopy) . He moved from Lilla Jonsbo 1876 to Måshult.

184. Genline.com. GID:45.26.34800, Gärdserum, Kalmar län, BI:2, 1876, Sven August Jonsson.

185. Genline.com. GID:45.32.2700, Gärdserum, Kalmar län, AI:13A:216, 1876-80, Sven August Jonsson, P. 216.

186. Rosita Johnsson, Church Records: Gärdserum, Inflyt. och Unflyt., Sven August and Jonas Petter Carlsson 
(photocopy). His destination was Nordamerica.  "Mäshult (Mosshullt, name today).  Dräng på gården Sven August Jonsson 
född 6 januari 1855 i Åtvid Flyttad till Nordamerica 20 Apr 1880.".

187. Genline.com. GID:45.26.40100, Gärdserum, Kalmar län, BI:2, 1880, Sven August Jonsson.

188. Compact Disc: Emihamn/The Swedish Emigrant, Svante Aug Johnsson (One page printout).

189. Emigrantlistor : inkomna uppgifter om utvandrade personer 1869-1920, med personregister 1880, Sverige. 
Poliskammaren (Göteborg), Contract #2600 Svante Aug. Johnson [Sven August Jonsson], FHL 216589.

190. Rosita Johnsson, Correspondence: letter, Rosita to Shelly Robert Johnson, 3 November 2003, P. 5.

191. Ethyl Schultz Larson, From Sweden and Norway to America, Johnson and Larson(photocopy, in part), Johnson 
Family History, p. 1.

192. Ethyl Schultz Larson, From Sweden and Norway to America, Johnson and Larson(photocopy, in part), Johnson 
Family History, p. 1. Birth date is given as 14 Jun 1858.

193. Myrtle Frances Berg, Personal Knowledge: Swan B. Berg Family starting with Sven and Sarah Mathilda 
Johnson(photocopy), Johnson Family History, p. 1.

194. Gun Edholm, Correspondence: letter, In Swedish to Tea Nyström(photocopy) with English translation., Johnson 
Family History, p. 1.

195. Genealogy:  "Family Group, Jonas Peter Carlsson", and family with birth dates and marriage date(photocopy), 
Johnson Family History, p. 1. Shelly believes the spelling, Amelia, should be Emilia.

196. Church Records: Rosita Johnsson, Sara Matilda Jonsdotter (Berg), Family History II, 3 p. , Family History II, p.1. 
Given name is spelled Amelia, and birth year is 1858. See Risefall, Dalhem A 1:16 1851-58.

197. Rosita Johnsson, Personal Knowledge: Modified register for Jöns Hagwar, corrections and additions, 24 Mar 2004, 
Sida 24. Birth date is given as 12 Jun 1858.

198. Svenska kyrkan.  Åtvid, Östergötlands län, Kyrkobocköcker, 1638-1895, Födde Åtvid C:8:39, GID 429.48.78200, 
FHL Film 150395, 1849-61, Emilia Augusta Jonsdotter (Salt Lake City: Filmat för Geneal. Soc. Utah av Rekolid och SVAR, 
1953,1965,1974, 1992), P. 39.

199. Rosita Johnsson, Church Records: Födelseboken för Åtvid, Sara Mathilda (310), Emilia Augusta (308), and Sven 
August (308) (photocopy), Volym 308. Shelly is following this christening date, 13 Jun 1858.

200. Rosita Johnsson, Personal Knowledge: Modified register for Jöns Hagwar, corrections and additions, 24 Mar 2004, 
Sida 23.

201. Genline.com. GID:429.64.61700, Åtvid Östergötland, AI:36:74, Jonas Peter Carlsson, wife and three children ( 
FHL Film 424660), P. 74.

202. Genline.com. GID:429.64.58300, Åtvid, Östergötland, AI:36:36, Sven, Emilia, and Sara Mathilda, (FHL Film 
424660), P. 36.



Endnotes 6 March 2011

19

203. Rosita Johnsson, Correspondence: letter, Rosita to Shelly Robert Johnson, 3 November 2003, P. 4. Don't know her 
destination.

204. Compact Disc: Emihamn/The Swedish Emigrant, Emelie Carlsson (One page printout). See Comments In, Compact 
Disc: Emihamn, Jonas Carlson for further discussion.

205. Emigrantlistor : inkomna uppgifter om utvandrade personer 1869-1920, med personregister 1880, Sverige. 
Poliskammaren (Göteborg), Contract #1347 Emelia Carlson [Emilia Augusta Jonsdotter], FHL 216589.

206. Compact Disc: Emihamn/The Swedish Emigrant, Emelie Carlsson.

207. Myrtle Frances Berg, Personal Knowledge: Swan B. Berg Family starting with Sven and Sarah Mathilda 
Johnson(photocopy). 1884 is not followed here.

208. Census: Tenth Census of the United States: 1880, Schedule 1.John Larson, wife Amelia, and son Edwin, 
(Minnesota, Hennepin Co., Minneapolis, 6 Jun 1880.) 
.

209. Barbro Samuelsson, Personal Knowledge: Samuel Svensson Family, (photocopy) (2 p.), Johnson Family History, p. 
1.

210. Dorothy Lenore Anderson, Map: Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis, MN, Swan Berg and others (photocopy).

211. Program: Funeral program for Edwin Albert Larson(photocopy).

212. Genealogy:  "Family Group, Jonas Peter Carlsson", and family with birth dates and marriage date(photocopy). 
Shelly believes the spelling, Matilda, is incorrect.

213. Church Records: Rosita Johnsson, Sara Matilda Jonsdotter (Berg), Family History II, 3 p. , Family History II, p. 1. 
Given name is spelled Matilda.  See Risefall, Dalhem A 1:16 1851-58.

214. Rosita Johnsson, Church Records: Födelseboken för Åtvid, Sara Mathilda (310), Emilia Augusta (308), and Sven 
August (308) (photocopy), Volym 310.

215. Svenska kyrkan.  Åtvid, Östergötlands län, Kyrkoböcker, 1638-1895, Födde  Åtvid C:8:326, GID 429.48. 83100, 
FHL Film 150395, 1849-61, Sara Mathilda Jonsdotter (Salt Lake City: Filmat för Geneal. Soc. Utah av Rekolid och SVAR, 
1953,1965, 1974,1992), P. 326.

216. ADOnline: Åtvid 1861-1868 C:10:12 AID: v43530.21.s12.

217. Svenska kyrkan.  Åtvid, Östergötlands län, Kyrkoböcker, 1638-1895, Födde  Åtvid C:8:326, GID 429.48. 83100, 
FHL Film 150395, 1849-61, Sara Mathilda Jonsdotter (Salt Lake City: Filmat för Geneal. Soc. Utah av Rekolid och SVAR, 
1953,1965, 1974,1992), P. 32.

218. Personal Knowledge: Dorothy Lenore Anderson, June 2006.

219. Genline.com. GID:429.64.61700, Åtvid Östergötland, AI:36:74, Jonas Peter Carlsson, wife and three children ( 
FHL Film 424660).

220. Rosita Johnsson, Church Records: 1876-1886.  Sven August Jonsson, Emilia Augusta and Sara Mathilda 
Jonsdotter, Kulla, Åtvid (photocopy). This records shows Sara leaving for America from Kulla.

221. Rosita Johnsson, Correspondence: letter, Rosita to Shelly Robert Johnson, 3 November 2003. 20 Apr 1880 is the 
emigration date from Lilla Jonsbo cited here, but Shelly believes the correct date is 26 Apr 1880 as cited  in the other 
citation.

222. Genline.com. GID:429.64.58300, Åtvid, Östergötland, AI:36:36, Sven, Emilia, and Sara Mathilda, (FHL Film 
424660).

223. Compact Disc: Emihamn/The Swedish Emigrant, Sara Mathilda Jonsson (One page printout.).

224. Emigrantlistor : inkomna uppgifter om utvandrade personer 1869-1920, med personregister 1880, Sverige. 
Poliskammaren (Göteborg), #2600 Sara Mathilda Jonson[Sara Mathilda Jonsdotter] FHL 216589.

225. Myrtle Frances Berg, Personal Knowledge: Swan B. Berg Family starting with Sven and Sarah Mathilda 
Johnson(photocopy). Myrtle states that Sarah(sic) "Arrived in USA 1880 with father, Jonas Peter Carlsson, born Oct 16, 
1816 and mother Lena Zachrisdotter (born Dec 24, 1823) also with a sister Emelia Augusta, born 12 June 1858. She also 
came to USA with her brother August Johnson who lived in Hampton, Minn. until his death." .

226. Marriage Cert: Swan B. Berg & Matilda Sara Johnson, Minneapolis, Hennipen Co., Minnesota, (photocopy).

227. The Wright County Times, Monticello Minnesota, Obituary: Mathilda S. Berg(photocopy) (Vol. 30(52), p. 1(front 



Endnotes 6 March 2011

20

page), Thurs., 28 Nov 1901).

228. Minneapolis, Hennipen Co., Minnesota, Marriage License: Swan B. Berg  &  Mathilda S. Johnson(photocopy)., 
Book 31, p. 124. The following numbers are handwritten at different locations: 124 and 13-42. The names of the witnesses 
and Pastor are not legible.

229. Marriage Cert: Swan B. Berg & Matilda Sara Johnson, Minneapolis, Hennipen Co., Minnesota, (photocopy), Book 
31, p. 124.

230. Myrtle Frances Berg, Personal Knowledge: SWAN B. BERG WAS BORN IN SWEDEN JANUARY 1, 
1860...(photocopy).



Index of Names 6 March 2011

21

<NO SURNAME>
Louisa Johanna (1853–   ) . . . 4

ANDERSDOTTER
Sara Cajsa (1795–1854) . . . 1

BENGTSSON
Sven (Swan Bengt Berg) (1860–1944) . . . 5

CARLSSON
Jonas Petter (1816–1883) . . . 1
Zachris (1785–1831) . . . 2

HANSEN
Sofia M. (1854–1931) . . . 4

JONSDOTTER
Carolina (1846–1915) . . . 3
Christina Sofia (1844–1900) . . . 
Emilia Augusta (1858–1928) . . . 4

Sara Mathilda (1861–1901) . . . 5
JONSSON

Carl Magnus (1788–1849) . . . 1
Petter Johan Oscar (1849–1899) . . . 3
Sven August (1855–   ) . . . 4

JÖNSSON
Anders Alfrid (1842–1914) . . . 3

KIRK
Joseph Avender Stevens (1846–1925) . . . 3

LARSDOTTER
Sara (1791–1860) . . . 2

LARSON
John Peter (1855–1945) . . . 5

ZACHRISDOTTER
Lena Cajsa (1823–1898) . . . 1



Index of Places 6 March 2011

22

 . . . 3, 5
Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE . . . 5
Bek-arp, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE . . . 3
Crystal Lake Cemetery, Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., MN, 

USA . . . 2
Dalhem kyrka, Kalmar län, SE . . . 1
Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE . . . 1
Ekelund, Vårum, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE . . . 3
Empire, Dakota Co., MN, USA . . . 2, 4
Galesberg, Knox Co., IL, USA . . . 2
Gammalskeda, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE . . . 3
Glasgow, Scotland . . . 2, 4
Gölinge, Odensvi, Kalmar län, SE . . . 1
Göteborg, Göteborg och Bohus län, SE . . . 1–5
Göteborg, Göteborg och Bohus län, SE, aboard the SS 

Rollo . . . 4–5
Gustaf Samuelsson farm, Norra Bjässerum, Åtvid, 

Östergötlands län, SE . . . 2
Hallingeberg, Kalmar län, SE . . . 1
Hampton Cemetery, Hampton, Dakota Co., MN, USA . . . 

2
Hampton, Dakota Co., MN, USA . . . 1, 4
Hastings, Dakota Co., MN, USA . . . 1–2, 4–5
Hull, England . . . 1–2, 4
Jonsbo Torp, Dånhult, Hycklinge, Östergötlands län, SE . 

. . 1
Komdalen, Gärdserum, Kalmar län, SE . . . 1
Komministergården, Lofta, Kalmar län, SE . . . 1
Kulla, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE . . . 4–5
Lakeside Cemetery, Silver Creek, Wright Co., MN, USA . 

. . 5

Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., MN, 
USA . . . 5

Lilla Jonsbo, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE . . . 
1–5

Måsända, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE . . . 1
Måshult, Gärdserum, Kalmar län, SE . . . 2, 4
Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., MN, USA . . . 4–5
Minnesota, USA . . . 1–2
Mt. Pleasant, Union Co., IL, USA . . . 4
Nackeberg, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötland, SE . . . 3
Nästegården, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötland, SE . . . 3
New York, NY, USA . . . 2, 4
Norrgården, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE . . . 3
Öndhult, Vårum, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE . . . 3
Rånnstad, Odensvi, Kalmar län, SE . . . 1
Risefall, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE . . . 1–3
Silver Creek Township, Wright Co., MN, USA . . . 5
Smitterstad, Odensvi, Kalmar län, SE . . . 1
Södergården, Österby, Åtvid, Östergötlands län, SE . . . 

1–4
SS Donau, Glasgow, Scotland . . . 2
SS Iowa, Glasgow, Scotland . . . 4
Stora Ved, Gärdserum, Kalmar län, SE . . . 1
Sundet, Dalhem, Kalmar län SE . . . 1
Sundet, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE . . . 1–2
Sven Johan Pettersson farm, Norra Bjässerum, Åtvid, 

Östergötlands län, SE . . . 2
Trångmålen, Västerby, Åtvid, Östergotlands län, SE . . . 2
USA . . . 3–4
Vårum, Dalhem, Kalmar län, SE . . . 3
Vermillion, Dakota Co., MN, USA . . . 1–2, 4–5


